(a) The reserves of the Group and the Company at 31 December 2005 are analysed as follows:

Group Company

2005 2004 2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Restated

(Note 2(a))

Retained earnings

Proposed final dividend

(Note 12) 172,923 129,692 172,923 129,692

Unappropriated retained

earnings 337,466 214,989 22,435 31,757

510,389 344,681 195,358 161,449

Other reserves 1,719,325 1,632,211 1,506,089 1,506,089

Total reserves 2,229,714 1,976,892 1,701,447 1,667,538

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 December 2005

80

HENGAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP COMPAMY LIMITED

30. RESERVES (continued)

(b) Group

Share

premium

account

(Note (d))

Capital

reserve

(Note (e))

Capital

redemption

reserve

Property

revaluation

reserve

Available-

for-sale

financial

assets

reserve

Statutory

reserves

(Note (f))

Exchange

reserve

Retained

earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2004, as previously

reported 733,352 517,705 1,807 37,030 — 129,271 6,653 299,843 1,725,661

Effect of adopting HKAS 17 — — — (1,760) — — — — (1,760)

At 1 January 2004, as restated 733,352 517,705 1,807 35,270 — 129,271 6,653 299,843 1,723,901

Appropriation to statutory reserves — — — — — 22,122 — (22,122) —

Profit for the year (restated) — — — — — — — 298,026 298,026

2003 final dividends paid — — — — — — — (124,784) (124,784)

2004 interim dividends paid — — — — — — — (108,077) (108,077)

Depreciation transfer on buildings — — — (1,795) — — — 1,795 —

Reversal of deferred taxation

associated with property

revaluation in previous years

(Note 31) — — — 480 — — — — 480

Issue of shares 185,930 — — — — — — — 185,930

Translation of subsidiaries’ accounts — — — — — — 1,416 — 1,416

At 31 December 2004 919,282 517,705 1,807 33,955 — 151,393 8,069 344,681 1,976,892

At 1 January 2005, as previously

reported 919,282 517,705 1,807 35,653 — 151,393 8,069 344,681 1,978,590

Effect of adopting HKAS 17 — — — (1,698) — — — — (1,698)

At 1 January 2005, as restated 919,282 517,705 1,807 33,955 — 151,393 8,069 344,681 1,976,892

Appropriation to statutory

reserves — — — — — 26,994 — (26,994) —

Profit for the year — — — — — — — 450,291 450,291

2004 final dividends paid — — — — — — — (129,692) (129,692)

2005 interim dividends paid — — — — — — — (129,692) (129,692)

Depreciation transfer on

buildings — — — (1,795) — — — 1,795 —

Reversal of deferred taxation

associated with property

revaluation in previous years

(Note 31) — — — 480 — — — — 480

Fair value gains on available-for-

sale financial assets, net of

tax (Note 19) — — — — 22,124 — — — 22,124

Translation of subsidiaries’

accounts — — — — — — 39,311 — 39,311

At 31 December 2005 919,282 517,705 1,807 32,640 22,124 178,387 47,380 510,389 2,229,714

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 31 December 2005

81

ANNUAL REPORT 2005

30. RESERVES (continued)

(c) Company

Share

premium

account

(Note (d))

Capital

redemption

reserve

Retained

earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2004 1,318,352 1,807 128,288 1,448,447

Profit for the year — — 266,022 266,022

2003 final dividends paid — — (124,784) (124,784)

2004 interim dividends paid — — (108,077) (108,077)

Issue of shares 185,930 — — 185,930

At 31 December 2004 1,504,282 1,807 161,449 1,667,538

At 1 January 2005 1,504,282 1,807 161,449 1,667,538

Profit for the year — — 293,293 293,293

2004 final dividends paid — — (129,692) (129,692)

2005 interim dividends paid — — (129,692) (129,692)

At 31 December 2005 1,504,282 1,807 195,358 1,701,447

(d) Under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the share premium account is distributable to the

shareholders of the Company provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is

proposed to be distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay off its debts as they fall due in the

ordinary course of business of the Company.

(e) The capital reserve of the Group represents the difference between the nominal value of the shares of

the subsidiaries acquired and the nominal value of the shares issued by the Company as consideration

for share exchange on merger in previous years.